

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 81764

JOHN BORGER and SHERRI BORGER,
Appellants

Electronically Filed
May 10 2022 03:22 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

POLARIS INDUSTRIES, INC.
Respondent

On Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada, Dept. No. XXV
Case No. A-17-751896-C

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING

Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., Bar No. 9695
Jordan T. Smith, Esq., Bar No. 12097
Dustun H. Holmes, Esq., Bar No. 12776
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone: 702.214.2100

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Standard for Rehearing	3
B. The Borgers’ Petition is Procedurally Improper and Should Be Denied	4
C. The Petition Does Not Meet Either NRAP 40(c)(2) Condition for Granting Rehearing	6
i. The Court Properly Applied <i>Mountain View</i> to the Borgers’ Claims	7
ii. The Court Properly Applied the <i>Placer Dome</i> “Exceptional Circumstances” Standard.	11
iii. Contrary to the Borgers’ Petition, the Court Did Not Afford the Borgers’ Choice of Forum Lesser Deference	12
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bahena v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 126 Nev. 606, 245 P.3d 1182 (2010).....	3, 5
<i>City of N. Las Vegas v. 5th & Centennial</i> , 130 Nev. 619, 331 P.3d 896 (2014).....	1, 3
<i>Gordon v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 114 Nev. 744, 961 P.2d 142 (1998).....	3
<i>Mountain View Recreation, Inc. v. Imperial Commercial Cooking Equipment Co.</i> , 129 Nev. 413, 305 P.3d 881 (2013).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Provincial Gov't of Marinduque v. Placer Dome, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 296, 350 P.3d 392 (2015).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Quinn v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 123 Nev. 25, 410 P.3d 984 (2018).....	9
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 138 Nev. Adv. Op. 22, 507 P.3d 194 (2022).....	1
<i>Whitehead v. Nevada Comm'n on Jud. Discipline</i> , 110 Nev. 380, 873 P.2d 946 (1994).....	3, 5
